A RESOLUTION OF THE NEW YORK CITY WORKFORCE INVESTMENT BOARD APPROVING CERTIFICATION CRITERIA FOR THE ONE-STOP OPERATOR CONSORTIUM

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Workforce Investment Act of 1998, as amended, the local board is authorized to designate and certify one-stop operators, and

WHEREAS, the New York City Workforce Investment Board ("Board") has designated an Operator Consortium consisting of the New York State Department of Labor ("SDOL"), the New York City Department of Employment, and the New York City Human Resources Administration (the "Consortium") to manage the One-Stop system; and,

WHEREAS, it is desirable for the Consortium to be certified by the Board as a prerequisite to applying for certification by SDOL; and

WHEREAS, the Board desires to establish criteria for certification of the Consortium, subject to the review and approval of SDOL; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, by the Board, as follows:

1. The criteria for certification of the Consortium by the Board, as set forth in the materials in front of this Resolution subject to modification as required by SDOL, are hereby approved.

2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.